TEUR 81 (PY: TEUR 82) relating to former employees and TEUR 1,027
(PY: TEUR 858) relating to employees in retirement.

All pension commitments do not lapse.

he plan assets relate exclusively to reinsurance polices with an insurance
company.

he material actuarial assumptions made can be seen in the table below.

12/31/2017 12/31/2016

% %

Discount rates 1.90 1.90

Future salary increases 2.00 2.00

Future pension increases 2.00 2.00

he 2005 G mortality tables by Klaus Heubeck were used as the biometric
basis of calculation.

he average weighted term of the deined beneit obligations as of Decem-
ber 31, 2017, is 13.2 years (PY: 13.8 years).

he actual income from plan assets is TEUR 20 (PY: TEUR 19).

Notes to the consolidated financial statements

71

Cash outlows of TEUR -60 are expected for the 2018 iscal year. hese
comprise the planned remuneration of reinsurance policies (TEUR -11) on
the one hand, and payment of pension obligations (TEUR -71), less
planned pension obligation payments from the reinsurance policies (TEUR
22), on the other.

he sensitivity analysis below clariies the efect of singular parameter
changes on the present value of the deined beneit obligation.

Efect on the deined-

beneit obligation

2017 2016

EUR ,000 EUR ,000

Assumptions for the pension plan

Discount rate:

Increase of 0.5 % -87 -95

Decrease of 0.5 % 96 105

Future pension increases:

Increase of 0.25 % 43 49

Decrease of 0.25 % -41 -47

Life expectancy:

Increase of 1 year 53 55

Decrease of 1 year -53 -55

he sensitivities for the relevant actuarial assumptions are calculated using
the same method (determining the present value according to the projected
unit credit method) as that used to calculate the pension obligations as of
the reporting date. he sensitivity calculations are based on the average
term of the pension obligations determined as of the reporting date. he
sensitivity analysis is based on a change to one of the signiicant actuarial
assumptions where all other assumptions remain the same. It is therefore
possible that the sensitivity analysis is not representative of the actual